, UsS. Depénmept of Homeland Security
T . : 7 U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services
ldermry mg data Jeleied w o S " Administrative Appeals Office (AAO),
: ) C 20 Massachusetts Ave., N.W., MS 2090
prevent c,efar ly L‘?;‘Z}‘l”amed o : " Washington, DC 20529-2090
mvasxon Ol perso pﬂvacy o . : . S

PUBLIC COPY

U.S. Citizenship |
and Immigration
%/ Services

Be

DATE: OFFICE: TEXAS SERVICE CENTER FILE: | |
Fw 1 7 2012 ‘ . ’l I : ', . \ -
IN RE: Petitioner: - i ' '
Beneficiary:. .

PETITION: . Immigrant Petitien for Alien Wofker as a Skilled Worker or Professional Pursuant to
" Section 203(b)(3) of the Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(3)

" ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER::

INSTRUCTIONS:

Enclosed please find the decision of the Adrmnlstratlve Appeals Ofﬁce in your case. " All of the
documents related to this matter have been returned to the office that originally decided your case. Please
be advised that any further i 1nqu1ry that you might have concerning your case must be made to that ofﬁce

If you believe the law was inappropriately applied by us in reaching your decision, or you have additional

information that you wish to have considered, you may file a motion to reconsider or a motion to reopen.
The specific requirements for filing such a request can be found at 8 C.F.R. § 103.5. All motions must be
submitted to the office that originally decided your case by filing a Form I-290B, Notice of Appeal or
Motion, with a fee of $630. Please be aware that 8 C.F.R. § 103. 5(a)(l)(1) requires that any motion must
be filed within 30 days of the decision that the motion seeks to reconsider or reopen.

Chief, Administrative Appeals Ofﬁce

- www.uscis.gov . -



Page 2

DISCUSSION: The employment-based Immigrant Petition for Alien Worker- (Form I-'14(:)) was
initially approved by the Director, Texas Service Center. Upon determining that the petition had
been approved in error, the director served the petitioner with a notice of Intent to Revoke (NOIR)

the approval of the petition. In the Notice of Revocation (NOR), the director revoked the approval

of the preference petltron The matter is now before the Administrative Appeals Office (AAO) on
appeal. The dlrector ] decrslon to revoke the petition’s approval will be afﬁrmed

The petitioner is a T-shirt wholesaling firm. It sought to employ the beneﬁciary permanently in the
United States as an “exporter/T-shirts/ Portuguese language/ 185.157-018.”' As required by statute,
the petition was accompanied by a Form ETA 750, Application for Alien Labor Certification
approved by the Department of Labor (DOL). ' '

For the reasons explamed below the AAO concurs w1th the d1rector s dCCISIOIl to revoke approval
of the petition. The AAO concludes’ that the. petitioner failed to cred1b1y demonstrate that the
beneficiary possessed the work experience required by the labor certlﬁcatlon and that the petltloner
failed to establish its contmumg ability to pay the proffered wage

Section 205 of the Act" 8 U.S.C. § 1155, provides that “[t]he Attorney ‘General [now Secretary,
Department of Homeland Security], may, at any time, for what he deems to be good and
sufficient cause, revoke the approval of any petition approved by him’ under séction 204.” The
realization by the d1recto_r that the petition was approved in error may be good and sufficient
cause for revoking the approval.  Matter of Ho, 19 I&N Dec. 582, 590 (BIA 1988).

1DOL deﬁnes “185 157 018” occupat10nal code on the Form ETA 750 as “wholesales -
occupatlonal title. -

2Section 203(b)(3)(A)(1) of the Imm1grat10n and Natlonahty Act (the Act) 8 US.C.
§ 1153(b)(3)(A)(i), provides for the granting of preference classification to qualified immigrants
who are capable, at the time of petitioning for classification under this paragraph, of performing
skilled labor (requiring‘at least two years training or experience), not. of a temporary nature, for
which qualified workers are not available in the United States.

3 In this case, the proffered wage is $7.50 per hour, which amounts to $15 600 per’ year The
regulation at 8 C. F R. §204.5(g) (2) states, in pertinent part S

Ability of prospectzve employer to pay wage. Any petition filed by or for
an employment-based. immigrant which requires an offer of employment
must be accompamed by evidence that the prospectlve Umted States
~ employer has the ability to pay the proffered wage. The petltloner must
demonstrate this ability at the time the priority date is estabhshed and
continuing until the’ beneﬁcrary obtains lawful permanent re51dence o ’
~ Evidence of .this ability shall be in the form of coples of annual reports o
federal tax returns or audlted ﬁnanc1a1 statements : ‘




Page 3 S

Pl

The AAO conducts appellate review on a de novo basis. The AAO s de novo author1ty 1s well
recognized by the federal courts. See Soltane v. DOJ, 381 F.3d 143, 145 (3d Cir. 2004). The
procedural history -in this case is documented by -the record and incorporated. Further
elaboration of the procedural history will be made only as necessary.* - - .

Section 204(a)(1)(F) of the Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(F), provides that “[a]ny employer desiring
and intending to employ within the United States an alien entitled to classification under section .

. 203(b)(1)(B) . . . of this title may file a petition with the Attorney General [now Secretary of
Homeland Secunty] for such classification.” (Emphasis added ) '

Section 212(a)(5)(A)(1)) of the Immrgratlon and Nationality Act (the Act), 8 U.S. Cv §
1182(a)(5)(i) provides that any alien who seeks to enter the United States for the purpose of

,performmg skilled or unskrlled labor is inadmissible, unless the Secretary of Labor has .

determmed and certified to the Secretary of State and the Attorney General that-
: /

) there are not sufficient workers who are able ‘willing qualiﬁed (or equally
qualified in the case of an alien described in clause (ii) and available at the
- time of application for a visa and admission to the United States and at the

, - place where the alien is to perform such skilled or unskilled labor,and
(I)  the employment of such alien will not adversely affect the wages and working

" conditions of workers in the United States similarly employed.

The petitioner must establish that its _]Ob offer to the beneficiary is a realistic one and that the
opportunity is a bona fide job offer. Because the filing of a Form ETA 750 labor certificatiori
application establishes a priority date for any immigrant petition later based on the Form ETA 750,
the petitioner must establish that the job offer was realistic as of the priority date and that the offer
remained realistic for each year thereafter, until the beneﬁciary_ob_tains lawful permanent residence.
The filing date or priority date of the petition is the initial receipt in the DOL’s employment
service system. See 8 C.F:R. § 204.5(d); Matter of Wing’s Tea House, 16 I&N 158 (Act. Reg.
Comm. 1977). Here, the Form ETA 750 was accepted for processmg on Apr11 30 2001, which
establishes the pnonty date ' . : : _

- *The submission of additional evidence on appeal is allowed by the instructions to the Form I-
290B, which are’ incorporated into the regulations by the regulation at 8 C'F.R. § 103.2(a)(1).
The record ‘in the instant case provideés no reason to preclude consideration of any of the
documents newly submitted on appeal. See Matter of Soriano, 19 I&N Dec: 764 (BIA 1988).
>The bona fides of the job offer, including such elements:as the petitioner’s .ability to pay the
proffered wage and the beneficiary’s qualifications for the position are essential elements in
evaluating whether a job offer is realistic. In reviewing a petitioner’s ability to pay the proffered

wage, United States Citizenship- and Immigration Services (USCIS) ‘requires the ‘petitioner to

demonstrate financial resources sufficient to' pay - the.beneficiary’s proffered wages, although in
some cases, the overall circumstances affecting the petitioning business will be considered if the
evidence warrants such consideration. ‘See Matter of Sonegawa, 12 1&N Dec. 612 (Reg. Comm.




Page 4

The record mdlcates that the Form 1-140 petltlon was 1mt1a11y ﬁled on December 7, 2004 It was
approved on: Apnl 28, 2005 ‘ . L Co

OnlJ anuary 18, 201 1 the d1rector concluded that the 1-140 petltlon was approved in error and issued
a notice of intent to revoke (NOIR) . .

- The director found that the petltlon was deﬁcrent because the petltroner had not estabhshed that the
beneficiary possessed two years of employment expenence in the job offered as required by the
labor certification and by 8 C.F.R. § 204. 5(1)(3)(11)(A) The director also noted that the petitioner
had not demonstrated the continuing financial ability to pay the proffered wage of $15,600 per year.
Finally, the director questioned the bona fides of the job offer in the stated position when the
beneficiary had previously been sponsored by the petitioner as an international executive or
manager and had also claimed self-employment by Unicommerce Royalty Screen Printing Corp.
The dlrector requested in h1s NOIR that the petltloner prov1de add1t10nal ev1dence as follows:

1) Evidence that the beneﬁcrary does in fact have the requlred two years of experience in
the job offered completed before the prlorrty date

2). Clanﬁcatlon as to why the beneficiary is both self—employed and employed by
Unicommerce Royalty Screen Pnntmg Corp.

1967) See Matter of Great Wall 16 I&N Dec. 142 (Actmg Reg Comm 1977) see also 8 CF.R.

§ 204. 5(8)(2)- -
The regulatlon at 8 C. F R § 204 5(1)(3) further prov1des

(11) Other documentatzon— o

: (A) General Any requlrements of training or expenence for skilled
-workers, professionals, or other workers must be supported by letters from
trainers or employers giving the name, address, and title of the trainer’ or
employer,. and a-description of the training received or the experience of the
~alien. :

" (B)'Skilled ‘workers. If the petition is for a skilled worker, the petition must

.. . be accompanied by.evidence that the alien meets the educational, training or
~ experience, and any other requirements of the individual labor certification,

. meets the requirements for Schedule A designation, or meets the

_requirérnents for the Labor Market Information Pilot Program occupation

 designation. The minimum requirements for thlS clasmﬁcatlon are at least

‘ two years of trammg or expenence



Page 5 :
3)‘ Federal tax returns, atldjted financial statements or annual reports:for 2003 through and
including 2009. Please also provide, if applicable, beneﬁcmry s Forms W-2 for the years he
may have worked for the petitioning company ‘ ‘

The petitioner was afforded thirty days to respond to the director’s cohcerns raised in the NOIR.

On March 30, 2011, the director revoked the 1-140 petition’s approval pursuarlt to section 205 of the

Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1155. The director concluded that the petitioner’s response had not overcome the .

grounds for the grounds of revocation. ‘Specifically, the director determined that the petitioner had
not established that the beneﬁciary qualified as a skilled worker because he does not possess the
required two years of experience in the job offered and also that the petitioner had not estabhshed its
continuing ﬁnanc1al abrhty to pay. the proffered wage.

The petitioner appealed the d1rector s demsmn Petmoner s counsel asserts that the director
erred in revoking the approved petition based on the lapse of time and the reconstructed nature
of the file. Counsel also asserts that the director erred in revoking the petition based on "the
beneficiary’s lack of work experience and the petitioner’s failure to establish its ability to pay
the proffered wage. On the notice of appeal (Form I-290B), counsel states that additional
evidence or a brief will be submitted to the AAO within 30 days. As of this date, more than
eight months later, this office has received nothing further. Therefore, this decision will be
rendered on the record as it stands. . - ' -

Asa prehmmary matter the AAO notes that once USCIS has produced some evidence to show
cause for revoking the visa petition, the petitioner still bears the ultimate burden of proving
eligibility in a revocation procee_drng We do not find that the director erred in initiating this

7 It is further noted that the traditional position is that courts have generally opposed claims
based on’ a theory of ‘equitable estoppel against the federal government particularly where a
public right or interest is implicated. See Utah Power & Light Co. v. United Sates, 243 U.S. 389,
(1917) (The Court disregarded the government’s acquiescence because “laches ‘or néglect of duty
...is no defense to a suit [the government] to enforce a public right or protect a public interest.”);
also Federal Crop Insurance .Corp. v. Merrill, 332 U.S. 380, (1947) (The Court upheld the
Federal Crop Insurance Corporation (FCIC) decision to refuse to pay for a crop loss even though
it had erroneously approved an application under a regulation that prohibited insuring reseeded
crops. - The Court rejected the farmer’s theory of recovery based on an ‘analogy to a private
insurance company reneging on a contract, concluding that the government was not akin to ‘a
private litigant and that the farmer had the obligation not to submit an application for benefits for
which he did not quahfy) INS V. Miranda, 459 US. 14, 19, (1982), [Eighteen month delay
involving spousal 1mm1grant visa; court d1d not apply estoppel] Gross negllgence and
incompetence are not sufﬁcrent to support a ﬁndmg of affirmative mlsconduct as requlred for
estoppel ‘against ‘the government 'Such affirmative mlsconduct requires. that the govemrnent
either intentionally or recklessly mlsled the claimant. U.S. v. Wang, 2005 WL 2671383 (N.D.
Cal,, 2005) [revocatron of naturahzatlon] The issue as to what c1rcumstances Would ]ustlfy the




Page 6 .

revocation based on the eligibility of the beneficiary for a skilled worker visa and the petitioner’s
ability to pay the proffered wage. The court in Tongatapu Woodcraft Hawaii, Ltd. v. INS, 736
F.2d 1305, 1308 (9™ Cir.. 1984), additionally stated that “[I]t is important. to .note that a visa
petition is not the same thing as a visa. An approved visa petltlon is merely a prehmlnary step in
the visa application process. It does not guarantee that a visa will be issued, nor does it grant the
alien any i ght to remain the United States :(Citations omitted) (Original emphasis). -

Beneﬁcnary s Employment Experlence

Item 13 of the Form ETA 750 describes the job -duties of an exporter/T shnts/ Portuguese
language/ 185.157-018” as follows

Export t-sthts to Braz1l D1scuss pnces sales and purchases 1n Portuguese Obtam
frelght regulat10ns and payment cond1t10ns o

Item 14 spedifies that the beneficiary must have two yeats’ work éxperience in the job offered.
No other experience requirements are stated, however Item 15, “Other. Special Requirements,”
states that “oral and written fluency in the Portuguese language” is also a requirement.

As evidence of the beneficiary’s work experience, the petitioner has submitted a letter of
recommendation, dated July 18, 1997, from a Brazilian company identified as ||| Gz
, which has an illegible signature according to the English translation. The letter
states that the beneﬁciary worked at that company from April 16, 1984 to December 6, 1988 as a
“technical electrician.” Counsel asserts that the beneficiary qualifies as a skilled worker in the
job of “exporter t-shirts and Portuguese language” because he completed at least two years of
college in Brazil and worked for Poligran Plastic Products Ltd. for four years. The AAO does
not concur. In order to comply with 8 C.F.R. § 204.5(1)(3) and qualify the beneficiary in the visa
classification sought as a skilled worker, employment verification letters must confirm that the
beneﬁ01ary acquxred the necessary work expenence as of the pnonty date and be supported by

application of an estoppel' claim against the government has been left open. In Heckler v.
Community Health Services of Crawford 467 U.S. 51, 104 S. Ct 2218 2224 81 L.Ed.2d 42
(1984) Just1ce Stevens noted that .

‘ [I]t is well settled that the Govemment may not be estopped on the same terms as any

~ other litigant.... . We have left the issue open in the past, and do-so again today.

. Though the argurnents that the Government advances for the rule’are substantial, we -
are hesitant, when it;is unnecessary to decide this case, to say that there are no cases
in which the public interest in-ensuring that the Goveinment canénforce the law free -

- from estoppel might be:outweighed by the countervailing interest of citizens in' some
minimum standard of decency, honor and rellablhty in thelr deahngs with their
Government (Ongmal empha51s)

TN T )
K et




oy

Page 7 .

letters from trainers or employers giving the name,\ address, and title of the trainer or employer, and
. a description of the- training received or the experience of the alien. The letter from

ﬂ does not identify the author and does not describe the beneficiary’s job-duties. The
English translation -indicates only that the letter was from' the “Personnel Sector” and that the
signature was “illegible.” Most importantly, the letter only confirmed that the beneficiary worked
as a technical electrician. A June 17, 1987 Ministry of Labor (Brazil) document certifies that the
beneficiary worked as a technical electrician for Poligran Plastic Products, but provides no details.
Additional English translations of two unknown documents translated on October 2, 1997 list
numerous salary increases awarded to the beneficiary during his job as a technical electrician for
and also summarize the beneficiary’s vacations during the 1987 to

1997 period. This does not satisfy the requirements of the Form ETA 750, which requires two years
of work experience in the job offered of “exporter/T-shirts/ Portuguese language.” Ministry of
Educatlon documents also indicate that the beneﬁ01ary partlclpated in a 60 hour course in industrial
electr1c1ty from October 4, 1986 to January 24, 1987. Academic records indicating the beneﬁcrary s
attendance at the University of Veiga de Almeida in Brazil for an mdetenmnate penod of time
between 1984.and 1987 do not constitute employment experrence m the _]Ob offered and do not

estabhsh the beneficiary’s qualifications as a skrlled worker. ' ., .

Further, as observed by the directofand as mdrcated by the record, the beneﬁcrary, who s1gned Part
B of the ETA 750 on April 24, 2001, lists no prevrous employment. The instructions require “all
previous jobs held during the past three years” to be listed as well as “any other jobs related to the
occupation for which the alien is seeking certification.” It is notable that the’ beneﬁc1ary s job at

was not listed as a job held during the past three years or one con51dered to
be related to the job offered _Therefore, the labor certrﬁcatlon s1gned under penalty of perjury by
the beneﬁcrary, does not support a claim that he possessed the requiréd two years of work
experience in the job offered as of the priority date. See Matter of Leung, 16 I&N 12, Interim Dec.
2530 (BIA 1976)(dec1ded on other grounds; Court noted that apphcant testlmony concerning
employment omitted from the labor certification deemed not credible.) " Tt is incumbent on the
petitioner to resolve any inconsistencies in the record by independent objective evidence, and
attempts to explain or reconcile such inconsistencies, absent competent objective evidence
pointing to where the truth, in fact, lies; will not suffice. Doubt’ cast on any aspect of the
petitioner’s proof may, of course, lead to a reevaluation of the rehabrhty and sufficiency of the
remalmng evidence offered in support of the v1sa petltlon Matter of Ho 19 I&N Dec 582 at
591 592 ' 4 ~ .

Based on the evrdence contamed in the record the petrtroner farled to. establlsh that the
beneﬁcrary ‘had the expenence requrred for the posmon offered. - The pet1t10ner falled to
establish that the beneﬁcmry had the- requlred two ‘years “of employment expenence m the _]Ob
offered and the beneﬁc1ary thus farled to quahfy as a skllled worker -

P o O
IR LI L A




Page 8

Petltloner s Ablllty to Pay the Proffered Wage

As noted above, the petltloner must demonstrate that it has the contlnulng ﬁnanc1al ab111ty to pay
the proffered wage beginning on the priority date, April 30, 2001. See 8 C.F.R. § 204.5(d);
Matter of Wing’s Tea House, 16 1&N 158 (Act. Reg. Comm. 1977.8 The _proffered wage is
stated as $7.50 per hour, which amounts to $15,600 per year. Also, as noted above, Part B of the
‘Form ETA 750, signed by the beneficiary on April 24, 2001, does not indicate that the petitioner
employed the beneficiary. :

In response to the NOIR, however, counsel indicates that the petitioner employed the beneficiary
in 2005 and 2006 as an employee and in other years employed him as an independent contractor,
which income the beneficiary included in his own tax returns as self-employment. Counsel
asserts that despite self-employment, the beneficiary’s intent is to become the petitioner’s
~employee followmg approval of his Form I-485, Apphcatlon to Register Permanent Residence
or Adjust Status It is noted that the record does not contain any Wage and Tax Statements (W-
2s) from the petitioner for 2005, however W-2s for 2006 and- 2007 indicate that the petitioner
paid the beneficiary $1,800 in 2006 and $4,500 in 2007, respectlvely No Form 1099s were
submitted, which would indicate payments to the beneficiary as an independent contractor. The
petitioner submitted no ev1dence of pay to the beneﬁc1ary for the years 2001, 2002 2003, or
2004. :
p
On Part 5 of the Imrmgrant Petition for Ahen Worker (Form I 140) it is s claimed that the
petltloner was established on July 31, 1992 employs fifteen workers and reports gross annual
1ncome $1 104 000 and net annual 1ncome of $1,045, 300 '

In support of the petltloner s ab111ty to pay, the petltloner has provrded coples of 1ts U.S.
Corporation Income Tax Returns for 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2006.. The petltloner has'not
submitted a copy ‘of its 2005 federal tax return or submitted copies. of 1ts federal fax retumns,
audited financial statements or annual reports for 2006 through 2009 as requested by the director
in the NOIR: The tax returns prowded 1nd1cate that the pet1t1oner s ﬁscal year runs from. August
1st to July 31st of the followrng year. ,

% If the petition is approved, the priority date is also used in conjunction with the Visa Bulletin
issued by the Department of State to determine when a.-beneficiary can apply for adjustment of
status or for an immigrant visa abroad. ‘Thus, the importance of reviewing the bona fides of a
job opportuity as of the priority date, 1nc1ud1ng a prospectlve U S employer S ablhty to pay the
proffered wage is clear. - - .- -

The record contains documentatlon that the beneﬁ01ary is self-employed and denves income
from two other corporations;.1). Abarbanel Foundation, Inc. and 2). Power of Light Corp.




. - . . . P
4

Page 9

* The tax returns also contain the following information:

Year . . - - - 2000 2001 o 2002
Net Income'®- = . $78,632 - .-$ 15 088 o $58707.
‘Current Assets "$ 75,560 - § 98,794 $ 72,504

. Current Liabilites =~ $61,836 $196,631 - $175,088

' Net Current Assets . $13,724 - -$ 97,837 - -$102,584

Year » 2003 2004 - 2005 2006
S A , o (not submitted)
Net Income " $26,743 $ 21,780 R $26,018
Current Assets $ 76914 $ 52,640 - . $32,602
Current Liabilities ' $110,731 © $ 113,929 _ - '$53,723
Net Current Assets * -$ 33,817 -$ 61,289;’), - -$27,705

As shown above, the 2005 tax return is not contained in the record. As also indicated in the
table above, besides net income and as an alternative method of reviewing a petitioner’s ability

to pay a proposed wage, USCIS will examine a petitioner’s net current assets. Net current assets |

are the difference between the petitioner’s current assets and current liabilities.'' It represents a
measure of liquidity during a given period and a possible resource out of which the proffered
wage may be paid for that period. In this case, the corporate petitioner’s year-end current assets
and current liabilities are shown on Schedule L of its federal tax returns. Current assets are
shown on line(s) 1 through 6 of Schedule L and current liabilities are shown on line(s) 16
through 18. 1If a corporation’s end-of-year net current assets are equal to or greater than the

"%The petitioner is a C corporation. For the purpose of this review of the petitioner’s Form 1120
corporate tax returns, the petitioner’s net income is- found on line 28(taxable income before net
operating loss deduction and special deductions). USCIS uses a corporate petitioner’s taxable
income before the net operating loss deduction as ‘a basis to evaluate its ability to pay the
proffered wage in the year of filing the tax return because it represents - the net total after
consideration of both the petitioner’s total income (including gross profit and gross receipts or
sales), as well as the expenses and other deductlons taken on line(s) 12 through 27 of page 1 of
the corporate tax return: ‘Because corporate petltloners may claim a loss in a year other than the
year in which it was incurred as a net operating' loss, USCIS examines a petitioner’ s taxable
- income before the net operating loss deduction in order to determine whether the petitioner had
sufficient taxable income in the year of filing the tax return to pay the proffered wage.
H According to Barron' s Dictionary of Accounting Terms 117 (3" ed. 2000), “current assets”
consist of 1tems having (in most cases) a life of one year or less, such as cash, marketable
securities, 1nventory and prepaid expenses “Current hablhtles ' are obllgatlons payable (@in most
-cases) within one year, such accounts payable short term notes payable and accrued expenses
(such as taxes and salanes) Id at 118




Page 10

proffered wage, the ‘corporate petltloner is expected to be able to pay the proffered wage out of
those net current assets,'> - v

The petitioner- also. submitted copies of various unaudited financial statements in support of its
ability to pay the proffered wage. It is noted that the regulation at 8 C.F.R. § 204.5(g)(2) makes
clear that where a petitioner relies on financial statements to demonstrate its -ability to pay the
proffered wage, those financial statements must be audited. An -audit is conducted in accordance
with generally accepted auditing standards to obtain a reasonable assurance that the financial
statements of the business are free of material misstatements. The unaudited financial statement
submitted with the petition is not persuasive evidence. It represents the unsupported claims of
“management and is not considered probative of the petitioner’s ability to pay the proffered wage
during a grven perlod

In revoking the petrtlon the director noted that the petitioner had not submltted a copy of its
2005 federal tax return. Instead, it had submitted a copy of a Form 7004 Application for an
Automatic Extensmn of Time to F11e Corporatlon Iricome Tax Réturn for the year 2005. Th1s
-does not relieve 1t of its burden to demonstrate an ability to pay in this year pursuant to 8
204, 5(g)(2) such as the submission of an audited financial statement. The director also noted
that the petitioner had failed to provide copies of its tax returns (or other financial
documentation) for 2007, 2008, and 2009 as requested in the NOIR. '3 - Therefore, the director
determined that the petitioner had failed to establish its ab111ty to pay the proffered wage in
2005, 2007 2008 and 2009. ' : ,

‘As noted' ‘above, on appeal, counsel merely states that the director erred, and failed to review the
petitioner’s “totality of the circumstances” relevant to its ability to pay the proffered wage.

However, counsel does not elaborate on this contention through the submission of a brief or
additional evidence and ‘we do not find it persuasive. The undocumented assertions of counsel do
not constitute’ evidence.. Matter of Obangena 19 I&N Dec. 533, 534 BIA 1988); Matter of
Ramirez-Sanchez, 17 J&N Dec. 503, 506 (BIA 1980). " ‘Going. on record w1thout supporting
documentary evidence is not sufficient for purposes of meeting the burden of proof in these
proceedings. Matter of Soffici, 22 I&N Dec. 158, 165 (Comm. 1998) (01t1ng Matter of T reasure
Craft of Calzforma 14 I&N Dec. 190 (Reg Comm 1972)). - .

If a petltloner estabhshes by documentary ev1dence that it employed the beneficiary at a salary
equal to or greater than the proffered wage, the evidence will be considered prima facie proof of
the petitioner’s ability to pay the proffered wage. To the extent that the petltloner may have paid
the beneﬁc1ary less than the proffered wage, those amounts w111 be cons1dered If the dlfference

o oo . oy

-\ petltloner s total assets and total 11ab111t1es are not con31dered in this calculatlon because
they include-assets-and liabilities that, (1n most cases) have a‘life of miore than one year and
would ‘also include assets that would not be converted: to- cash* ‘during ‘the ordlnary course of
business and will not, therefore, become funds available to pay: the proffered wage.

13 "The petitioner did not submlt these retums on appeal either.




Page 11

‘between the amount of wages paid and the proffered wage can be covered by the petitioner’s net

income or net current assets for a given period, then the petitioner’s ability to pay the full
proffered wage for that period will also be demonstrated As stated above, the petitioner paid
the beneficiary $1, 800 in 2006 and $4,500 in 2007 respectlvely, which are insufficient to
establish the petitioner’s ability to pay | in these years No other record of wages paid to the
beneficiary has been prov1ded :

If the petitloner does not estabhsh that it employed and paid the beneficiary an amount at least
equal to the proffered wage during that period, USCIS will next examine the net income figure
or net current assets as reflected on the. petitioner’s federal income tax return, without
consideration of depreciation or other expenses. River Street Donuts, LLC v. Napolitano, 558
F.3d 111 (1% Cir. 2009); Taco Especzal v. Napolitano, 696 F. Supp. 2d 873 (E.D. Mich. 2010).
Reliance on federal income tax returns as a basis for determ1mng a petitloner s abihty to pay the
proffered wage is well estabhshed by _]udICIal precedent. Elatos Restaurant Corp v. Sava, 632 F.
Supp. 1049, 1054 (S. DNY 1986) (citing Tongatapu Woodcraft Hawaii, Ltd. v. Feldman 736
F.2d 1305 (9th Cir. 1984)) see also Chz-F;eng Chang v. Thornburgh, 719 F. Supp 532 (N D.
‘Texas 1989); K.C.P. Food Co., Inc. v. Sava, 623 F. Supp. 1080. (S. DN.Y. 1985); Ubeda v.
Palmer, 539 F. Supp. 647 (N.D. Ill. 1982), aff’d, 703 F.2d 571 (7th Cir. 1983). Reliance on the
petitioner’s gross sales and profits and wage expense is misplaced. Showing that the petitioner’s
gross sales and profits exceeded the proffered wage is insufficient.’ Slmllarly, showmg that the
petitioner pa1d wages in excess of the proffered wage is 1nsufﬁ01ent

In K.CP. Food Co Inc V. Sava 623 F. Supp at 1084, the court held that the Imm1grat10n and
Naturalization Service, now CIS, had properly relied on the petitioner’s net income figure, as
stated on the petitioner’ s corporate income tax returns, rather than the petitioner S gross income.
The court spec1ﬁca11y rejected the argument that the Service should have considered income
before expenses were . paid rather than net income. See Taco Especzal V. Napolztano 696 F.
Supp 2d at 881 (gross proﬁts overstate an employers ab111ty to pay because it, 1gnores other
necessary expenses) ‘ L , .

With respect to depreciation, the court in River Street Donuts noted: = e
The AAO"‘recognized that a depreciation deduction is a systematic allocation
_ of the cost of a tangible long term asset and does not represent a specific cash
, expenditure dunng the year claimed. Furthermore, the AAO indicated that ‘the” .
L _allocation of the depreciation of a long-tert asset could be spread out over the L
~ years or concentrated into a few dependlng on the petitioner's choice of
‘accountlng and deprec1ation methods Nonetheless, the AAO explamed that '

' deprec1at10n represents an actual cost of doing business, which' could,: o
represent either the diminution’ in value of buildings and equipment or the
accumulation of funds necessary to replace perishable equipment and
buildings. Accordingly, the AAO stressed that even though amounts deducted
for deprec1at10n do not represent current use of cash neither does it represent



Page 12

amounts ava1lable to pay wages

We find that the AAO has a rational explanation for its policy of not addmg '
: 'depre01at10n back to net income. Namely, that the amount spent on a long
term tangible asset is a "real" expense.

River Street Donuts at 118. “[USCIS] and judicial precedent support the use of\tax returns and
the net income figures in determining petitioner’s ability to pay. Plaintiffs’ argument that these
figures should be revised by the court by adding back depre01at10n is without support Chi-
Feng Chang at 537 (emphasis added)

In this case, although the petltloner s net income could cover the proffered wage of $15,600 in
the fiscal years of 2000, 2002, 2003, 2004, and 2006, neither the petitioner’s net income nor net
current assets of -$15,088 and -$97,837, respectively, could cover the proffered wage in fiscal
year 2001. Further, the _petitioner fa1led to submit documentatlon pursuant to 8 C.FR. §
204.5(g)(2) such as a federal tax return or audited financial statement that would support its
ability to pay the proffered wage in fiscal year 2005. Additionally, the pet1t1oner failed to submit
any documentation as requested in the director’s NOIR for 2007, 2008 or 2009. . The petitioner
did not submit any of these tax returns that the director noted were missing on appeal either.. The
2007 W-2 issued to the beneficiary for $4,500 is $11,100 less than the proffered wage. The
petitioner failed to establish its contmumg ab111ty to pay the beneficiary the proffered wage from
the priority date onward.

In s'ome cases, USCIS may consider the overall magnitude of the petitioner’s business activities
in its determination of the petitioner’s ability to pay the proffered wage. =See Matter of
Sonegawa 12 1&N Dec. 612 (Reg Comm. 1967). The petitioning entlty in Sonegawa had been
in business for over 11 years and routmely carned a gross annual income of about $100 000.

Dur1ng the year i which the petrtlon was filed in that ‘case, the petmoner changed business
locations and paid rert on both the old and new locatlons for five moniths. There were large
moving costs and also a period of time when the petitioner was unable to do regular business.

The Regional Commissioner determined that the petitioner’s prospects for a resumption of
successful business operations were well established. The petitioner was a fashion designer
whose work had been featured in Time and Look magazines. Her clients included Miss
Universe, movie actresses, and society matrons. The petitioner’s clients had been included in the
lists of the best-dressed California women. The petitioner lectured on fashion design at design
and fashion shows throughout the Unifed States ‘and ‘at colleges and universities in Cahfomla

The Reglonal Commissioner’s determination i In Sonegawa was based in part on the petltloner s
sound business’ reputat1on and outstandmg reputatlon as a couturiere. ‘As in Sonegawa USCIS
may, at its dlscretlon cons1der eV1dence relevant to the petltloner s ﬁnancral ability that falls
outside of a pet1t1oner s net 1ncome and net current assets. USCIS may consider such factors as
the number’ of years the petmoner 'has been do1ng business, the established h1stor1cal growth of
the pet1t10ner s bus1ness or the occurrence of any- uncharactensuc busmess expend1tures or
losses the petltroner s reputat1on w1thm 1ts 1ndustry L “x




Page 13

It is noted that counsel has 01ted none of these factors on appeal. Itis addltronally noted as stated
above, that the record lacks financial documentation for several years, which the petltloner failed
to submit in response to the director’s NOIR or on appeal. Further the petitioner’s net income

has declined during the 2000 to.2006 period and its net current assets have consistently reflected -

losses. It is not concluded that the record shows such unusual and unique cncumstances such as
those that prevalled in Matter of Sonegawa to support an approval in this case.

In view of the foregoing, the AAO concludes that the director properly revoked the approval of

-the petition. The revocation is based on the failure of the petitioner to establish that the

beneficiary had the experience requlred for the position offered or eligibility as a skilled worker
requiring two years of work experience in the job offered and based on the petltroner s fallure to
estabhsh 1ts contmumg ablhty to pay the proffered wage. o
Regardmg the revocatlon on notrce of an immigrant petltron under sectlon 205 of the Act the
Board of Imm1grat10n Appeals has stated - :

In Matter of Estime, . . . this Board stated that a notice of intention to revoke a '
-visa petition is properly issued for "good and sufficient cause" where the evidence
of record at the time the notice is issued, if unexplained -and unrebutted, would
‘warrant a denial of the visa petition based upon the petitioner's failure to meet his
burden of proof. The de01s1on to revoke will be sustained where the evidence of
. record at the time the decision is rendered, including any evidence or explanation
~ submitted by the petltloner 1n rebuttal to the notice of 1ntent10n to revoke would
4 warrant such denial. R :

Matter of Ho 19 I&N Dec. 582 at 590 (01t1ng Matter of Estzme 19 I&N 450 (BIA 1987)) In
this case, the evidence contained in the record, which raised numerous inconsistencies in the

. evidence as set forth above at the t1me the dec151on was rendered warranted such demal

The burden of proof in these proceedmgs rests solely w1th the petltroner Sectlon 291 of the Act, 8
US.C. § 1361 The petltloner has not met that burden.. : :

ORDER: The appeal is dlsnussed._ jv,,,



